This document prepared by: Elizabeth A. Roland, Attorney 267 Village Parkway Helena, AL 35080

(Description furnished by Grantors. No survey examined and no title examination made by this attorney.)
Source of title: 2006109000013380, Shelby County Judge of Probate 1/09/2006.

WARRANTY DEED-JOINT TENANTS WITH RIGHT OF SURVIVORSHIP

STATE OF ALABAMA	

20160226000059590 1/3 \$69.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 02/26/2016 11:19:52 AM FILED/CERT

SHELBY COUNTY)

KNOW ALL MEN BY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THERE PRESENTS, that, For and in consideration of the sum of One Hundred and No/100 (\$100.00) Dollars, cash in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Cindy Bailey, an unmarried woman, hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR, do hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey, and warrant unto Russell J. Madson and wife, Debra L. Madson, hereinafter referred to as GRANTEES, as joint tenants with right of survivorship, the following described property situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

A parcel of land in the SE ¼ of the SW ¼ of Section 8, Township 21 South, Range 3 West, Shelby County, Alabama; described as follows: Commence at the SW corner of said 1/4-1/4 section, thence run North along the West 1/4-1/4 line 225.14 feet;, thence turn right 108 deg. 51 min. 56 sec. and run Southeast 225.14 feet to a point on the North right-of-way of the Southern Railroad and the point of beginning; thence turn left 100 deg. 52 min. 01 sec. And run North 464.44 feet; thence turn left 08 deg. 28 min. 09 sec. and run North 150.00 feet to a point on the Southwest right-of-way of Shelby County highway #270; thence turn right 115 deg. 34 min. 17 sec. and run Southeast 127.00 feet; thence turn right 64 deg. 25 min. 43 sec. and run South 597.91 feet to a point on the North right-of-way of said railroad, said point being on a counter-clockwise curve having a delta angle of 12 deg. 08 min. 28 sec. and a radius of 888.91 feet; thence turn right 97 deg. 11 min. 42 sec. to tangent and run West along the arc of said curve 188.36 feet to the point of beginning.

Less and except any easements and/or right-of-ways that may be found in public records.

Subject to: Ad valorem taxes which are not yet due nor payable.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said Grantees, as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, their heirs and assigns forever, it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

And I do for myself and for my heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with said Grantees,

their heirs and assigns, that I am lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that I have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that I will and my heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this the 5 day of

February 2016.

Cindy Bailey

STATE OF ALABAMA
SHELBY COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alabama at Large, do hereby certify that **Cindy Bailey**, an unmarried woman, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day, that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, she executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this the 5th day of Muley

Notary Public

My commission expires: 6/10/20/8

20160226000059590 2/3 \$69.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

O2/26/2016 11:19:52 AM FILED/CERT

Send tax notice to: Russell J. Madson and Debra L. Madson 129 Windsor Lane Pelham, AL 35124

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This	Document must be filed in acco	rdance with Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name	Cindy Bailey	_ Grantee's Name	
Mailing Address	1112 Highway 87	_ Mailing Address	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Calera, AL 35040	-	129 Windsor Lane
	_		Pelham, AL 35124
Property Address	855 Highway 270	Date of Sale	
	Maylene, AL 35114	Total Purchase Price	
		or	
		Actual Value	\$
2016022	6000059590 3/3 \$69.00 Cnty Judge of Probate: AL	or	
	2016 11:19:52 AM FILED/CERT	Assessor's Market Value	\$ 48,940.00
	ne) (Recordation of docum	this form can be verified in the entary evidence is not required and Appraisal Other Shelby County (AL)	ed)
	document presented for reco this form is not required.	ordation contains all of the rec	quired information referenced
		Instructions	
	d mailing address - provide t ir current mailing address.	the name of the person or pe	rsons conveying interest
Grantee's name are to property is being		the name of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the	property being conveyed, if a	vailable.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the	property was conveyed.	
	e - the total amount paid for the instrument offered for re	the purchase of the property ecord.	, both real and personal,
conveyed by the in	property is not being sold, to strument offered for record. or the assessor's current ma	This may be evidenced by ar	both real and personal, being a ppraisal conducted by a
excluding current u responsibility of val	se valuation, of the property		
accurate. I further ι		tements claimed on this form	d in this document is true and may result in the imposition
Date 2 -5-16		Print Cival 3	alle
Unattested		Sign	Sala
	(verified by)	(Grantor/Grantee	Owner/Agent) dircle one
	Pr	int Form	J Form RT-1